Declaring Road in Block VII, Piako Survey District, Hauraki Plains County to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of November 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby:

(a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and

(b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 roods 31.1 perches adjoin-ing or passing through Sections 14 and 17, Block VII, Piako Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21842 (S.O. 44177) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/27/2c/0; Hn. D.O. 72/27/2c/02)

Declaring an Accessway to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Porirua and to be Under the Control and Management of the Porirua City Council

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of November 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excel-lency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council vest in the Mayor, Councillors and Citizens of the City of Porirua and be under the control and management of the Porirua City Council Council.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 8.2 perches situated in the City of Porirua, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 45, D.P. 31044; part certificate of title No. 8A/94, Wellington Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/83; Wn. D.O. 22/0/3)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VIII, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of November 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Taranaki County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VIII, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

- A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
- 0 11.2 Part Section D, Omata District. Part Lot 1, D.P. 9920. **n**
- A 0 0 4.1)
- Part Lot 1, D.P. 5320 0
- 0
- 0 0.75 0 13.7 0 14.5 Part Ratapihipihi 5H Block. Part Ratapihipihi 5E 3 Block. Part Ratapihipihi 5G Block. 0
- 0 0 0.1

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24478 (S.O. 10061) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 38/303; Wg. D.O. 20/539)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XIII, Hapuakohe Survey District, Waikato County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of

November 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waikato County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those portions of road, situated in Block XIII, Hapuakohe Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 2 0.3 Part Allotment 174, Taupiri Parish; coloured green, edged green on plan.
0 0 31.8 Part Lot 5, D.P. 15398; coloured green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24657 (S.O. 45204) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3032; Hn. D.O. 19/0/60)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block XIII, Akatarawa Survey District, City of Upper Hutt

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of November 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2.9 perches situated in the City of Upper Hutt, Wellingon R.D., and being part Section 117, Hutt District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24651 (S.O. 27849) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue, edged blue.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 96/298000/0; Wn. D.O. 96/298000/0/42)